

Item No. 5
SC 419/2022
FIR No. 81/2022
PS: Dwarka South
State Vs. Amod Pratihast

17.09.2025

Present: Mr. Girish Kumar, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is on bail.
Mr. R. K. Jha, Advocate, counsel for accused.

Matter is listed for the statement of accused U/s 313 Cr.PC, however, Ld. Public Prosecutor seeks adjournment on the ground that prosecution needs time to move appropriate application to examine the FSL expert to prove the FSL report dated 07.08.2023.

On being asked, Ld. Counsel appearing for the accused submits that he will not dispute the admissibility of the FSL report in view of the Section 293 Cr.PC.

On being asked, in view of the above submission, Ld. Public Prosecutor submits that he does not wish to examine the FSL expert to prove the report.

Accused is examined U/s 313 Cr.PC separately wherein accused refused to lead evidence in his defence.

Renotify the matter for final arguments on 29.10.2025.

(PAWAN KUMAR JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (S-W)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi/17.09.2025